

COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

Trial Court: District County District Court
Trial Court Judge: Hon. Charles R. Greenacre
Case No.: 2013 CV 9

DATE FILED: June 30, 2014 11:24 PM

Plaintiff/Appellant:

Toni Andre

v.

Defendants/Appellees:

Lena Meredith; Harold Meredith; USC, Inc.

COURT USE ONLY

Case No. 2014 CA 516

J. Keith Killian, Esq. No. 9042
Andrew S. Petroski, Esq. No. 42871
Matthew Parmenter, Esq. No. 42937
KILLIAN DAVIS Richter & Mayle, PC
202 North Seventh Street
Post Office Box 4859
Grand Junction, Colorado 81502
Telephone: (970) 241-0707
Attys. For Plaintiff/Appellant: Toni Andre

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. THE NATURE OF THE CASE AND COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	2
II. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
A. Andre’s Employment at USC, Inc. and Gifts Given to USC, Inc. Employees	4
B. The Merediths Alleged that Andre Stole from USC, Inc. after Andre Resigned Her Employment with the Company	5
C. Andre Was Arrested and Criminally Prosecuted.....	6
D. The Prosecution Dismissed Its Case against Andre Shortly Before the Start of the Trial.....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. LEGAL STANDARD FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT	9
II. A FINDING IN A PRELIMINARY CRIMINAL HEARING THAT THE PROSECUTION HAD PROBABLE CAUSE SHOULD NOT CREATE A REBUTTAL PRESUMPTION OF PROBABLE CAUSE IN A SUBSEQUENT MALICIOUS PROSECUTION ACTION AGAINST PRIVATE THIRD PARTIES	10

- A. Standard of Review and Preservation of the Issue.... 10
- B. The Only Colorado Appellate Authority Which Holds that A Rebuttable Presumption Exists Cites A Decision Regarding the Rebuttable Presumption as It Applies in § 1983 Claims..... 10
- C. The Purpose of Rebuttable Presumptions is Not Furthered By Allowing A Rebuttable Presumption In Subsequent Malicious Prosecution Actions Against Private Third Parties Based on a Finding of Probable Cause in a Criminal Proceeding..... 14
 - 1. Legal Standard Regarding Presumptions 14
 - 2. The Court Should Not Recognize a Rebuttable Presumption of Probable Cause in a Subsequent Malicious Prosecution Action against Private Third Parties..... 15
 - a. A criminal defendant does not have incentive to fully defend herself at a preliminary criminal hearing 16
 - b. A criminal defendant does not have incentive to fully defend herself at a preliminary criminal hearing..... 19
 - c. The rebuttable presumption is not based on high probability of probable cause 21

III IF A FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE IN A PRELIMINARY CRIMINAL HEARING CREATES A REBUTTABLE PRESUMPTION OF PROBABLE CAUSE IN A SUBSEQUENT MALICIOUS PROSECUTION ACTION, THE REBUTTABLE PRESUMPTION CANNOT BE USED TO OBTAIN SUMMARY JUDGMENT 23

- A. Standard of Review and Preservation of the Issue..... 23

- B. No Colorado Appellate Case Has Ruled on whether the Rebuttable Presumption Can Be used In a Malicious Prosecution Action 23
 - 1. *Schenck v. Minolta Office Systems, Inc.* 24
 - 2. *Wigger v. McKee*..... 25
- C. A Court’s View of the Evidence and the Inferences It Can Draw Are Opposite in a Preliminary Criminal Hearing and Summary Judgment In A Malicious Prosecution 26
- IV. SUMMARY JUDGMENT IS NOT PROPER WHEN IT IS BASED ON A REBUTTABLE PRESUMPTION CLAIMED FOR THE FIRST TIME BY THE MOVING PARTY IN THE MOVING PARTY’S SUMMARY JUDGMENT REPLY BRIEF 29
 - A. Standard of Review and Preservation of the Issue..... 29
 - B. Summary Judgment cannot be granted on an Argument Raised for the First Time in the Moving Party’s Reply Brief..... 29
 - C. The Merediths Claimed the Rebuttable Presumption for the First Time in their Reply Brief..... 32
 - D. Andre Was Prejudiced by Summary Judgment on the Rebuttable Presumption of Probable Cause..... 35
- CONCLUSION 41
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 42

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

The undersigned certifies that to the best of his knowledge this Plaintiff-Appellant's Opening Brief complies with all requirements of C.A.R. 28 and C.A.R. 32.

Pursuant to C.A.R. 28(g), the undersigned certifies this Plaintiff-Appellant's Opening Brief contains 9,489 words, excluding the caption page, table of contents, table of authorities, certificate of compliance with the word limit, certificate of service, signature block, and any addendum containing statutes, rules, and regulations.

KILLIAN DAVIS Richter & Mayle, PC

Duly authorized original signature on file at the offices of KILLIAN DAVIS Richter & Mayle, PC pursuant to C.R.C.P. 121, section 1-26(9).

/s/ Andrew S. Petroski

J. Keith Killian, Esq.	No. 9042
Andrew S. Petroski, Esq.	No. 42871
Matthew Parmenter, Esq.	No. 42937
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

<i>Abrahamsen v. Mtn. States Tel. and Tel. Co.</i> , 494 P.2d 1287 (Colo. 1972)	38, 39
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	27
<i>Antelope Co. v. Mobile Rocky Mtn., Inc.</i> , 51 P.3d 995 (Colo. App. 2001)	29, 30, 35, 36
<i>Bullock v. Wayne</i> , 623 F.Supp.2d 1247 (D. Colo. 2009).....	21
<i>Cont'l Airlines v. Keenan</i> , 731 P.2d 708 (Colo. 1987).....	10
<i>Cotter v. Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Northern Colo.</i> , 971 P.2d 687 (Colo. App. 1998)	13
<i>Ginter v. Palmer & Co.</i> , 585 P.2d 583 (Colo. 1978).....	27, 28
<i>Jefferson County Sch. Dist. R-1 v. Justus</i> , 725 P.2d 767 (Colo. 1986)	30, 31, 32, 35
<i>Hewitt v. Rice</i> , 154 P.3d 408 (Colo. 2007)	10, 17, 18, 22, 26
<i>Miller v. Collier</i> , 878 P.2d 141 (Colo. App. 1994).....	13, 14
<i>Moreno v. People</i> , 775 P.2d 1184 (Colo. 1989)	15, 16, 19, 21
<i>People v. Flores</i> , 902 P.2d 417 (Colo. App. 1994).....	21
<i>People v. Noline</i> , 917 P.2d 1256 (Colo. 1996)	16
<i>Ripple v. Brack</i> , 286 P.2d 625 (Colo. 1955)	21
<i>Robinson v. Legro</i> , 2014 CO 40.....	10, 23, 29

<i>Sanchez v. People</i> , 2014 CO 29	16
<i>Schenck v. Minolta Office Sys., Inc.</i> , 802 P.2d 1131 (Colo. App. 1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Seamons v. Snow</i> , 206 F.3d 1021 (10th Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>Stapleton v. Pub. Employees Ret. Assoc.</i> , 2013 COA 116.....	10
<i>Sundheim v. Bd. of County Com'rs of Douglas County</i> , 904 P.2d 1337 (Colo. App. 1995)	13
<i>Wallman v. Kelley</i> , 976 P.2d 330 (Colo. App. 1998).....	32, 35
<i>Warren v. Marsh</i> , 11 N.W.2d 528 (Minn. 1943)	21
<i>Weigel v. Broad</i> , 544 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>Wigger v. McKee</i> , 809 P.2d 999 (Colo. App. 1990)	<i>passim</i>

Table of Statutes and Rules

Section 42-4-1713, C.R.S.....	20
C.R.C.P. 16.....	39
C.R.C.P. 56.....	17, 26, 40
C.R.E. 301	14
C.R.E. 410	21

Table of Other Authorities

E. Cleary, MCCORMICK ON EVIDENCE (3d ed. 1984).....	15
M. Graham, HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL EVIDENCE (2d ed. 1986).....	15
